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June 4, 2008 GA Project No.: 354-01-01

Oakland Fire Department - Fire Prevention Bureau
Certified Unified Program Agency

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3341

Oakland, California 94612

Attention: Mr. Jesse Kupers
Subject: Report of Underground Storage Tank Removal Activities
925 Stanford Avenue

Oakland, California

Ladies and Gentlemen:

On behalf of the Willbett Company, Gribi Associates is pleased to provide this letter report
documenting the removal of one approximately 650-gallon above ground storage tank (AST), one
approximately 1,300-gallon underground storage tank (UST) and one approximately 425-gallon
UST from the from the project site located at 925 Stanford Avenue in Oakland, California (see
Figure 1 and Figure 2). In addition, due to past product leaks from the USTs or associated piping,
over-excavation of the UST cavity pit floors was also conducted. All tanks are believed to have
contained heating oil that was apparently used in association with the boiler and furnace
manufacturing facility located on the project site.

The AST removal activities were conducted during the week of March 6, 2008. The UST removal
activities were conducted by Golden Gate Tank Removal (GGTR) during the week of April 21,
2008. Soil over-excavation of the UST cavities, along with backfill and resurfacing activities,
occurred between May 8, 2008 and May 13, 2008.

DESCRIPTION OF UST REMOVAL ACTIVITIES
Prefield Activities
GGTR obtained a permit to remove the tanks from the Oakland Fire Department. A copy of this

permitis provided as Attachment A. At least 48 hours prior to excavation activities, GGTR outlined
the excavation area with white paint and Underground Service Alert was notified.
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Description of Field Activities

Removal of the 650-gallon singled-walled steel AST from the rear of the property occurred during
the week of March 4, 2008. Removal of an 1,300-gallon single-walled steel UST from the front of
the property and removal of a 425-gallon single-walled steel from the rear of the property occurred
during the week of April 21, 2008. Photographs of these activities are provided as Attachment B.

AST Removal Activities

The 650-gallon AST was removed in accordance with the following general steps.

GGTR emptied the contents from the AST and used pressure washers to cleaned UST
interiors. Solids removed from the AST (approximately 60 pounds) were taken to Siemens
Water Technology Corporation facility in Vernon, California. Approximately 400 gallons
of liquids, which included contents from the tank, along and generated rinsate, were taken
to the Clearwater Environmental facility in Silver Springs, Nevada.

A rinsate sample collected by GGTR from the interior of the 650-gallon AST reportedly
contained Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons below 100 milligrams per liter (mg/L), allowing
for the characterization of the USTs as nonhazardous and allowing for the disposal of the
AST as scrap metal.

GGTR loaded the 650-gallon AST onto a flat bed truck. The AST was transported to
Circosta Iron and Metal, Inc. in San Francisco, California, for disposal.

UST Removal Activities

The two USTs were removed in accordance with the following general steps.

GGTR excavated overburden soils to expose the 1,300-gallon and 425-gallon USTs.

GGTR emptied the remaining contents from each UST and pressure washed the UST
interiors. Approximately 700 gallons of liquids, which included contents from the USTs and
generated rinseate, were taken to the Clearwater Environmental facility in Silver Springs,
Nevada.

A rinseate sample collected by GGTR from the interior of the 1,300-gallon UST and 425-
gallon UST reportedly contained Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons below 100 milligrams per
liter (mg/L), allowing for the characterization of the USTs as nonhazardous and allowing
for the disposal of the USTs as scrap metal.
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] GGTR loaded the 1,300-gallon UST and 425-gallon UST onto a flat bed truck. The two
USTs were transported to Circosta Iron and Metal, Inc. in San Francisco, California, for
disposal.

Disposal documents for the AST and UST contents, rinsate, and vessels are provided in Attachment

C. The laboratory analytical reports for the rinseate samples are provided as Attachment D.

Over-Excavation Activities

Visual observation and preliminary soil and groundwater laboratory results showed that soil and
groundwater below the two USTs were impacted with heavy-range hydrocarbons. As directed by
the Oakland Fire Department inspector, the two UST excavation cavities were overexcavated as
follows. Photographs of the activities are provided as Attachment B.

] GGTR dewatered excavation cavities by extracting accumulated groundwater into a vacuum
truck. Approximately 1,300 gallons of groundwater was transported to the Instrat facility
in Rio Vista, California for disposal.

] Approximately 3 feet of soil was excavated from the bottom of each UST cavity, where
visually cleaner soils were encountered.

] Approximately 57 tons of over-excavated soil from both UST locations, along with
overburden soil from the 425-gallon UST in the rear of the property, were transported to
Forward Landfill in Manteca, California for disposal.

Description of Sampling Activities

Preliminary Sampling

Two soil samples, UST-A-W and UST-A-E, were collected from below the 1,300-gallon UST, one
sample from below each (west and east) end of the tank at a depth of approximately 10 feet below
surface, approximately 1.5 feet below the bottom of the tank.

Two soil samples, UST-B-8.0' and UST-B-10.0', were collected from below the middle of the 425-
gallon UST, the first immediately below the tank at a depth of approximately 8.0 feet below surface
grade, and the second from approximately 2 feet below the bottom of the tank at a depth of
approximately 10.0 feet below surface grade.

Two four-point composite soil samples, SP-A and SP-B, were collected from the two soil stockpiles
of overburden material associated with each of the USTs.

Sampled soils were tightly packed in brass tubes to minimize head space, and then tightly sealed
with Teflon tap and end-caps. All samples were immediately labeled and placed into an ice-chilled
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cooler. The samples were than transported to a state-certified laboratory under chain-of-custody
protocol.

Grab groundwater samples, UST-A and UST-B, were collected from both UST cavities.
Groundwater samples were collected using a clean disposable bailer and poured directly from the
bailer into laboratory-supplied containers. Each sample container was then tightly sealed, labeled,
and placed in cold storage for transport to the laboratory under formal chain-of-custody.

Confirmation Sampling

After completing overexcavation activities, two soil samples, UST-A-E and UST-A-W, were
collected from below the 1,300-gallon UST, one sample from below each(west and east) end at a
depth of approximately 11 feet below surface grade, 2.5 feet below the bottom of the tank.

After completing overexcavation activities, one soil sample was collected from below the middle
of the 425-gallon UST at a depth of approximately 11 feet below surface grade, approximately 3 feet
below the bottom of the tank.

Sampled soils were tightly packed in brass tubes to minimize head space, and then tightly sealed
with Teflon tap and end-caps. All samples were immediately labeled and placed into an ice-chilled
cooler. The samples were than transported to a state-certified laboratory under chain-of-custody
protocol.

A grab groundwater sample, UST-A-GW, was collected from the 1,300-gallon UST overexcavation
cavity. This water sample was collected using a clean disposable bailer and poured directly from
the bailer into laboratory-supplied containers. Each sample container was then tightly sealed,
labeled, and placed in cold storage for transport to the laboratory under formal chain-of-custody.

A grab groundwater sample was not obtained in the 425-gallon UST overexcavation cavity due to
significant caving of the excavation cavity sidewall and undercutting the overlying concrete slab
surface. A decision was made to proceed with backfilling rather than risk further sidewall collapse.

Laboratory Analysis of Samples

Nine soil samples and three groundwater sample were analyzed for the following parameters:
USEPA 8015M Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G)

USEPA 8015M Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D)

USEPA 8015M Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Oil (TPH-MO)
USEPA 8021B Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (BTEX)

All analyses were conducted by McCampbell Analytical, Inc., a California-certified analytical
laboratory. Soil analytical results are summarized in Table 1and on Figure 3. Laboratory data
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reports and chain-of-custody records are contained in Attachment D.
RESULTS OF SAMPLING

Preliminary Sampling

Laboratory results for the two soil samples collected approximately 1.5 feet below the 1,300 gallon
UST reported no concentrations above their respective detection limits for TPH-G, BTEX, TPH-D,
and TPH-M.

Laboratory results for the soil sample collected immediately below the 425-gallon UST reported 390
milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) TPH-D, 370 mg/kg TPH-MO, and no detectable concentrations
of TPH-G and BTEX constituents. Laboratory results for the soil sample collected approximately
2 feet below the 425-gallon UST reported concentrations of 11mg/kg TPH-G, 220 mg/kg TPH-D,
190 mg/kg TPH-MO, and no detectable concentrations of BTEX constituents.

Laboratory results for the grab groundwater sample collected from the 1,300-gallon UST cavity
reported 11,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L) TPH-G, 430,000 ug/L TPH-D, 40,000 ug/L TPH-MO,
and no detectable concentrations of BTEX constituents.

Laboratory results for the grab groundwater sample collected from the 425-gallon UST cavity
reported 310 ug/L TPH-D, 370 ug/L TPH-MO, and no detectable concentrations of TPH-G and
BTEX constituents.

Laboratory results for the four-point composite soil sample collected from the 1,300-gallon UST soil
stockpile reported 11 mg/kg TPH-G, 34 mg/kg TPH-D, 73 mg/kg TPH-MO, and no detectable
concentrations of BTEX constituents.

Laboratory results for the four-point composite soil sample collected from the 425-gallon UST soil
stockpile reported 5 mg/kg TPH-G, 220 mg/kg TPH-D, 190 mg/kg TPH-MO, and no detectable
concentrations of BTEX constituents.

Confirmation Sampling

Laboratory results for the two confirmation soil samples collected from each end of the 1,300 gallon
UST overexcavation cavity following soil overexcavation reported no detectable concentrations of
TPH-G, TPH-D, TPH-MO, and BTEX constituents.

Laboratory results for the single confirmation soil sample collected from below the middle of th 425-
gallon UST cavity reported 26 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) TPH-D, 15 mg/kg TPH-MO, and
no detectable TPH-G and BTEX, constituents.

Laboratory results for the grab groundwater sample collected from the 1,300-gallon UST
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overexcavation cavity reported 160 micrograms per liter (ug/L) TPH-G, 16,000 ug/L TPH-D, 7,600
ug/L TPH-MO, and no detectable BTEX constituents.

CONCLUSIONS

One 650-gallon single-walled AST, one 1,300-gallon single-walled steel UST and one 425-gallon
single-walled steel UST were removed from the subject site. All tanks are believed to have
contained heating oil used in association with the boiler and furnace manufacturing facility located
on the site. Following removal of the two USTs, soil and groundwater immediately below each UST
showed visible evidence of hydrocarbon impacts, and the two UST excavation cavities were
subsequently overexcavated and dewatered.

Overexcavated soil and along with hydrocarbon-impacted overburden soil from the 425-gallon UST,
which amounted to approximately 56.6 tons of soil, were transported to the Forward Landfill in
Manteca, California, for disposal.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide this report for your review. Please contact us if you have
questions or require additional information.

Very truly yours,

s G

Matthew A. Rosman James E. Gribi
Project Engineer Registered Geologist
California No. 5843

MAR:JEG:ct
Enclosure

cc: Ms. Sue Rosenberg, Willbett Company

M:\Projects\Active Projects\Willbett Co_925 Stanford\UST Removal Report\Willbett_925 Stanford_UST Removal Report jeg.wpd
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Table 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL AND GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
925 Stanford Avenue
Oakland, California
sample sample sample Concentration - Soil: milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), Water: micrograms per liter (ug/L)
= JERDS Dl TPH-MO ___ TPH-D _ TPH-G B T E X
PRELIMINARY SAMPLING RESULTS
UST-A-W Soil 10.0 feet <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
UST-A-E Soil 10.0 feet <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
UST-A Water -- 140,000 430,000 11,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
UST-B-8.0' Soil 8.0 feet 370 390 43 <0.005 <0.005 0.012 0.055
UST-B-10.0' Soil 10.0 feet 32 120 49 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
UST-B Water -- 370 310 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <.05
SP-A Soil -- 73 34 11 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SP-B Soil -- 190 220 5.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
CONFIRMATION SAMPLING RESULTS
UST-A-E Soil 11.0 feet <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
UST-A-W Soil 11.0 feet <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
UST-A-GW Water -- 7,600 16,000 160 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
UST-B Soil 11.0 feet 15 26 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
ESL -soil,, non-drinking water, Res 410 100 100 0.12 29 33 31
ESL -soil, non-drinking water, C&I 2,500 150 450 0.26 29 33 100
ESL-GW, non-drinking water 2,500 2,500 5,000 540 400 300 5,300
Table Notes:
TPH-MO = total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil <0.050 = Not detected above the expressed value.
TPH -D = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel ESL = Environmental Screening Level, as contained in Screening for
TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and
B = benzene Groundwater, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control
T = toluene Board, Interim Final, November 2007.
E = ethylbenzene Res = Residential land use

X = xylenes Cl = Commercial/Industrial land use
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CITY OF OAKLAND * Community and Economic Development Agency _
=~ 2B0 Frank H, Ogawa Plaza, 2nd Floor. Oakland, CA 84612 + Phone (510) 238-3443 =+ Fax (510) 238-2263

Applications for which no parmit is issued within 180 days shall expire by limitation.
Lppl# XoB00297 Job Site 925 STANFORD AV Parcel#$

Descr removal of underground storage tank Permit Issued 02/15/08

Work Type EXCAVATION-PRIVATE P

USA # Acctgd :
‘*m...---r- icense Classes--
Owner e
Coptractor GOLDEN GATE TRNK REMO X\ (415)512-1555 7616521 A . C8
Arch/Engr
Agent

lic Addr 255 SHLELE

& - J
€41€ .55 TOTAL FEES PAID AT ISSUANCE

$63.00 1"'\&_ e %300 00 Permit

$.00 Procese $34.49 Rec Mgmt
$.00 Gen Plan $.00 Invstg
5,00 Other $19.06 Tech Enh

ADDRESS:

CITY OF OAKLAND

DIST:

JOB SITE
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SITE PHOTOGRAPHS



Photo 4. Dewatering UST cavity prior to over-excavation.



Photo 5. Over-excavation of 1,300 gallon UST cavity.

Photo 7. Resurface of former 1,300 gallon UST location. Photo 8. Resurface of former 425 gallon UST location. .
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TRUCKING MANIFESTS
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- & ;
i3 ! » .
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3, 4.
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v MERE DOE DRGE 71 GOE RPN GATE TANK BEMOVA  Fi e Wit
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['] Keller Canyon [ Coffin Butte (] Ox Mountain [ Newby Island |X Forward
Sanitary Landfill Landfill Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill Landfill
901 Balley Road 28972 Coffin Butte Road 12310 San Mateo Road 1601 Dixon Landing Road - 9998 8. Austin Road
Pittsburg, CA 94565 Corvallis, OR 97330 Half Moon Bay, CA 94019 Milpitas, CA 85035 Marteca, CA 95238
Phone (925) 458-9800 Phone (541) 745-2018 Phane (650) 726-1819 Phone (408) 845-2800 Phone (209) 9824258
Fax (925) 458-0891 Fax (541) 745-3826 Fax (650) 726-9183 Fax (408) 262-2871 Fax (209) 082-1008
’ NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
GENERATOR 2 J1 L TV (ompi 1 STEACC IHGE
MAILINGC A = v 0sENBERU W EPT e
DDRESS_ P o
= wa =~ T 2 4] ‘ = 1) —7 6 qq
CITY, STATE, ZIP [~ R T REQUIRED NAL EQUIPMENT
UARNVITTE LR 75 db DGLOVES OGOGGLES ORESPIRATOR O HARD HAT
PHONE — o =
TS O =207 & 190 QTYVEK O SAFETY VEST 3
comAR I T Ro e et e ~ISPEGIAL FANDLING PROGEDURES!
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE
*
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | CaMify tNat Ne AbOve named maberial & Nol & NAZATIOUS.
waste as defined by 40 CFR Pan 261 or lile 22 of Me Cailfornia code of requiations, Nas Desn property
mmmm 'w- mw:unmummlmﬁnapmw "
mﬁm wwnmumomhnmmunﬁa&-&mvm&ww RECEIVING FACILITY
WASTE TYPE: 3
0 DISPOSAL Q SLUDGE
T CONSTRUCTION 0 WO0D :
QDEBRIS. WOTHER - Z ——
__ O SPECIAL WASTE - - SoL = : ’ : :
GENERATING FACILITY el =
&
< Srapcord Ave Odlcan —
TRANSPORTER TNT  Sareices NOTES: |VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER |+ - TRUGK NUMBER _
’ -4 v - = 't
: : RODRESS =575 Jamdidl Zi 7Bes535¢ /2
CITY, STATE, ZIP Hdid i d o A G4
PHONE S/¢ _755-70T 0 END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
R W?L%ju—g
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED s 3
L . a e R | [w] - O
kA : 59¢c . S D LR
~ . CUBIC YARDS BT
I hereby certify that the above named material has been s ~ s L
accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foreégoing POSALMETHOD! (70 BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)
Is true and accurate. ' ERCSENE Tz o o
{ DISPOSE OTHER
L
AEMARKS 80
=} ggggéRUCHON
FACILITY TICKET NUMBER O NON-FRIABLE
ASBESTOS
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE
| 0 woop
Q ASH
. * - 1 SPECIAL OTHER
SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 PM. THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL » ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.
NEMEQATAD MNDV ! . WIFEm e ) 1893 2 ? s




— nene LaIyOn L LOn Butte L1 0x Mountain [0 Newby Island I Forward
Sanitary Landfill Landfill Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill Landfill
901 Bailey Road 28872 Coffin Butte Road 12310 San Mateo Road 1601 Dixon Landing Road 9899 5. Agmin Road
Pittshurg, CA 04565 Corvallis, OR 97330 Hall Moon Bay, CA 94018 Milpitas, CA 95035 Manteca, CA 95335
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Fax (925) 458-9891 Fax (541) 745-3826 Fax (850) 726-9183 Fax (408) 262-2871 Fa 1009
’ NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST i ,_? Y
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< e o \eY g w P NO: L e
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*
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— i ey e S0y o ht el s bt TR satreary | AECEIVING FAGILITY
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= 5 iy Y LA — = :
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SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OF DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
- a ] ]
* SF-ag] ;
CUBIC YAR
| hereby certify that the above named material has been
accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing DISPOSAL METHOD: (TG BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)
is true and accurate.
+ DISPOSE OTHER
2 RS Q2 80IL
0 CONSTRUCTION
FACILITY TIGKET NUMBER 7= g DEBAIS
- ; - 2 NON-FRIABLE E
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGE 28 :
| \ 0 WooD i
. /V\{\ A%H
ll' O SPECIAL OTHER

ST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL « ANY

Ul

UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

MANIFEST #

1N0293




Sanitary Landfill
901 Bailey Road
Pittsburg, CA 94565
Phona (925) 458-8800
Fax (325) 458-0891

— e MG

Landfill

28972 Coffin Butte Road

Corvaliis, OR 97330

Phane (541) 745-2018

Fax (541) 745-3826

LIWX mMouptain
SasitaryLandfill
12310 Ban Maten Road
Half Moon Bay, CA 94019
Phaone (650) 726-1818
Fax (650) 726-9183

LI Newby Island

Sanitary Landfill
1601 Dixon Landing Road
Milpitas, CA 95035
Phone (408) 945-2800
Fax (408) 262-2871

orward

Landfill

9999 5. Austin Road
Manteca, CA 95335
Phone (208) 982.4208
Fax (209) 882-1009

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

FORWARD

INCORPORATED

DATE__|_X )

999 South Austin Road P01 Bax 6336
Hd:ﬁ;?.“g:s;%& & Sm;hor-:“c.-\ 95206 .
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X h
d25. Qanfud Aw, Dakland

TRANSPORTER  ,— -
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MANIFEST #

ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.
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= weywn  LIGOMIN BUTE L10x Mountain I Newby Island
Sanitary Landfill Landfill Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill
901 Bailey Road 28972 Caffin Butte Road 12310 San Mateo Road

Pitsburg, CA 04565 Corvallls, OR 97330

Phone (925) 458-9600 Phone (541) 7452018

Halt Moon Bay, CA 94019
Phone (650) 726-1819

1601 Dixon Landing Road
Milpitas, CA 85036

I}(Fprward

Landfill
9999 S, Austin Road
Manteca, CA 95336

Phona (408) 945-2800 Phone {208) 882-4208
Fax (025) 458-0891 Fax (541} 745-3826 Fax (650) 726-9183 Fax (408} 262-2671 Fax (208) 982-1009
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* i
oENEMTORs ﬁmmMnmm hw:tmamm material hln.:: hazardous
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requiatons; AND, f the waste (s o reatment of & previously rest: SR
m?ﬁm- FoquirTis of 40 cmnum:dmmmm?mnm by RECEIVING FACILITY
ASTE TYPE:
+ [ DISPOSAL QSLUDGE
1 CONSTRUCTION SG\OJ\IDOD
0 DEBAIS THER ¥
= SPECIAL WASTE S OI L'
GENERATING FACILITY ]
e
2SS STANEOe S Ade O S :
TRANSPORTER NOTES: | VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER
: o EF) 437 = ne
ADDAESS = A ET Y5 il e
=,
CITY, STATE, ZIP T
PHONE END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
SIGNATURE O Al [ZED AGENT OF DRIVE DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
;. 5 - @] a ] =]
* Lj T --’.)'g
= UBIC YARD!
I hereby certify that the above named material has. o 4 _
£909pted and fo tre best of my knowtedge the firegalng | (TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)
is true and ac#ﬁa s %
{ . DISPOSE OTHER
0 soIL
EMARKS
0 CONSTRUCTION
[FACILITY TICKET NUMBER O AEE
SiG ASBESTOS
NATU F {! Al D
RE O A,eronzm GENT ATE S
o \ - 5/ ?/ ol [o
w L/{ Q SPECIAL OTHER
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mawpnmmvmmmmm-mmmmw
ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE,

1NQ2324
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LABORATORY DATA REPORT AND
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD




ATTACHMENT D

LABORATORY DATA REPORT AND
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
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- 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 ~~ ¥ = | L | XY 9 R
Q@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Webrmn e, o | 1 i
@ "When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262 _ Fax: 925-252-9269 Q 5 i I 41 1 ‘;\ \,\:‘ ?
= | 9 F
Gribi Associates Client Project ID: 925 Stanford Date Sampled: ~ 04/24/08 g g St S5 B S2 BN SOl Sl | e ——— é § - o
- | | & S o~
1090 Adarms St., Suite K Date Received:  04124/08 S Ol 00 109 ¥ 0 2000 7 RN Y P i
1 — - — - — 1115
Client Contact: Matt Rosman Date Reported:  04/25/08 =4 x _ (oze5/0109 800 B ‘ o .\ ‘E
Benicia, CA 94510 i - ‘ , ‘ - & !
ClientP.O.: Date Completed: 04/25/08 =) — - ‘ S T RE TR | T i K e
i : 1 :
) it e e ol 1L S Y . O
— (S0AS) 0LTE /5T9/ TSIS VA | | | "f o
WorkOrder: 0804609 ’ — 7 . P o B s S
(530A) F9T8 7479/ TPIS VAT ‘ | | | | ‘ | & ﬂ
April 25,2008 QO 5 § . (spogey D apEY) ISR /SIS VAT | | [ I\ ' e
- — — =
é @ _= I,'B' (sapransag AN THIR J L0S VAT | | | | | | =5
i b o SAPTER T R —1 i D s i i 7 I
2| srauamiuacy ;S0P LAING SH0d T80/ B9 VT | | | | - <]
z = B s g i S N N N B . ! 4 @
Dear Matt: ;:" = a = {sapuansag 1) 1908 | 909 /505 Va3 ‘ | ole2 1
1 i i bkl I A 5] (5 e I | %z
o) = (S0AH) TZ08 £ 0T08 /109 7 T'T0S VA3 L + | el -
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1) Theresultsof the 5  analyzed samples from your project: 925 Stanford, = O Era £ o0 Tl 0 e T, v S SR yx Ix v [ ¥4 | SE=EZE £
2) A QC report for the above samples, | | [ 1 -2 1310 | | | 1]
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and __J 2z ‘ONH | | ]
e T -
4) An invoice for analytical services. TN ; §| mal  TOH |- Y W | 1 _.
2 M| & 01 EICIES ||
3, 8 o _é' o | 11 [
o - . SN ER Rab 2 aspnis . ]
All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits. % Q a0 48 | = — —— i 14— —- -
£ 204 5 N | S - | 1 |
. . : = Ee > 3 s s | e (%[N [¥x |
If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call. Thank you for choosing _1'&} E= ™ bl = T R R B |l | B
McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs. 5 ~ 5 E - ‘ R e::l siamTIuo’) adiy ; ; ;
P e - - = z
= B Z|~ g ‘ i |z
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1

of
1 day
04/24/2008

1

Page
[ 10 [ a1 [ 12]

9

[JThirdParty [ 3-flag

Date Received: 04/24/2008
Date Printed:
[10]

Requested TAT:
Prepared by: Maria Venegas

[JHardCopy

ClientCode: GRIB

@] Email

Requested Tests (See legend below)

a, CA 94510

0804609

[JFax

tferrell@gribiassociates.com

1090 Adams St., Suite K

Gribi Associates
Beni

Terry Ferrell

Bill to:

WorkOrder:
1

[JExcel

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

[JEDF
FAX: (707) 748-7763

Collection Date Hold|
4/24/2008 11:25
4/24/2008 11:30
4/24/2008 11:55
4/24/2008 12:40
4/24/2008 12:50

[s1

[e]

[JwriteOn
Matrix
Soil
Soil
Soil
Soil
Soil

mrosman@gribiassociates.com

(707) 748-7743

Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

ProjectNo: 925 Stanford
TPH(DMO)_S

Email:
TEL:
PO:

Client ID

UST-A-W

UST-A-E

UST-B-8.0"
SP-A
SP-B

[

[71

[12]

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).

Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
G-MBTEX_S

1534 Willow Pass Rd
(925) 252-9262
1090 Adams St., Suite K

Benicia, CA 94510

Matt Rosman
Gribi Associates

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Test Legend:

[a]

0804609-002
0804609-003

i
5]
£
£
S
O

Report to:
Lab ID
0804609-001
0804609-005
0804609-006
[e]

[2]

¥ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts™

Web: www. com  E-mail:

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Telephone: 877-252-9262

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Gribi Associates

Project Name: 925 Stanford

WorkOrder N°>: 0804609 Matrix  Soil

Date and Time Received:

Checklist completed and reviewed by:

Carrier: Client Drop-In

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?

Sample IDs noted by Client on COC?

Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC?

Sampler's name noted on COC?

Yes M No I
Yes M No D
Yes M No (]
Yes M No J
Yes M No I
Yes M No I

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?
Shipping container/cooler in good condition?
Samples in proper containers/bottles?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

Yes D
Yes M
ves M

NOD
NOD
NOD

na W

Yes M No I
Yes No 0

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time?
Container/Temp Blank temperature

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles?
Sample labels checked for correct preservation?

TTLC Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)?

Client contacted:

Comments:

Date contacted:

Yes M No 0
Cooler Temp:  15.2°C na O
ves O No 0 No VoA vials submitted ¥
Yes ] No [J
ves O No I na M

Contacted by:

Fax: 925-252-9269

04/24/08 4:46:18 PM




1634 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Q@; McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Q@i McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Web: www. com  E-mail: mait com
“When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262 _ Fax: 925-252-9269
Gribi Associates Client Project ID: 925 Stanford Date Sampled: 04/24/08
1090 Adams St., Suite K Date Received: 04/24/08
. Client Contact: Matt Rosman Date Extracted: 04/24/08
Benicia, CA 94510
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 04/24/08-04/25/08
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0804609
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | %SS
001A UST-A-W s ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 | 97
002A UST-A-E s ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 | 102
003A UST-B-8.0' s 43,9,m ND ND ND 0.012 0.055 1 | 85
005A SP-A S 11,9 ND ND ND ND ND 1| 92
006A SP-B s 5.09 ND ND ND ND ND 1 | 99

Reporting Limit for DF =1; w NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 ug/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 1 |mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes w/surrogate peak; low surrogate recovery due to matrix interference.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high organic / MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear
to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) value derived using a client specified carbon range; o) results are

Web: www. com  E-mail: mai com
“When Oualitv Counts” Telephone: 877-252-9262 _ Fax: 925-252-9269
Gribi Associates Client Project ID: 925 Stanford Date Sampled: ~ 04/24/08
. Date Received:  04/24/08
1090 Adams St., Suite K
Client Contact: Matt Rosman Date Extracted: ~ 04/24/08
Benicia, CA 94510 ClientP.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/24/08-04/25/08
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons*
Extraction method: SW3550C Analytical methods: SW8015C ‘Work Order: 0804609
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH-Diesel TPH-Motor Ol DF | wss
(C10-C23) (C18-C36)
0804609-001A UST-A-W S ND ND 1 116
0804609-002A UST-A-E S ND ND 1 115
0804609-003A UST-B-8.0' S 390,b/m 370 5 107
0804609-005A SP-A S 34,9.b 73 5 107
0804609-006A SP-B S 220,b,9 190 5 111
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w NA NA ug/L
ND means not detécted. at_ or S 10 50 mg/Kg
ahove the renartina limit

* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L,
and all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c) aged
diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; e) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived
from diesel (asphalt?); f) one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to matrix interference; k)
kerosene/kerosene range/jet fuel; 1) bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent/mineral spirit; 0) mineral oil; p) see attached narrative.

reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 et - Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

NHS FI AD Cartifiratinn NI° 1RAA Annala Ryudaline | ah Mananar




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www. com  E-mail: mai com

Telephone: 877-252-9262 _ Fax: 925-252-9269
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"When Oualitv Counts"

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www. com  E-mail: mai com

Telephone: 877-252-9262 _ Fax: 925-252-9269

@@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

Y

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

W.O. Sample Matrix:  Soil QC Matrix: Soil WorkOrder: 0804609
EPA Method SW8015C Extraction SW3550C BatchID: 35187 Spiked Sample ID: 0804596-009A
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [(MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg |% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) 4.5 20 92 95.1 2.68 129 127 1.11 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%SS: 101 50 102 104 2.49 117 116 1.07 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil WorkOrder 0804609
EPA Method SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction SW5030B BatchID: 35149 Spiked Sample ID: 0804527-003A
Analyt Sample | Spiked MS MSC |MS-MSC| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
nalyte
mg/Kg mg/Kg |% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD

TPH(blexf ND 0.60 100 98.2 2.26 110 110 0 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
MTBE ND 0.10 90.8 91.4 0.614 95.6 115 18.6 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Benzene ND 0.10 81 82.6 1.89 102 100 1.93 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Toluene 0.012 0.10 88.9 90.5 1.59 118 115 2.20 70-130 20 70 - 130 20
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 95.8 97.2 1.44 112 108 4.28 70-130 20 70 - 130 20
Xylenes ND 0.30 104 105 1.24 122 116 5.08 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

%SS: 89 0.10 86 88 2.22 102 99 3.30 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 35187 SUMMARY.
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

BATCH 35149 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled ~ Date Extracted  Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled ~ Date Extracted  Date Analyzed

0804609-001A 04/24/08 11:25 AM 04/24/08  04/24/08 9:55 PM | 0804609-002A 04/24/08 11:30 AM 04/24/08 04/24/08 11:04 PM
0804609-003A 04/24/08 11:55 AM 04/24/08  04/25/08 12:15 AM | 0804609-005A 04/24/08 12:40 PM 04/24/08  04/25/08 1:25 AM
0804609-006A 04/24/08 12:50 PM 04/24/08  04/25/08 3:42 AM

0804609-001A 04/24/08 11:25 AM 04/24/08 04/24/08 8:59 PM | 0804609-002A 04/24/08 11:30 AM 04/24/08 04/24/08 9:30 PM
0804609-003A 04/24/08 11:55 AM 04/24/08  04/24/08 10:01 PM | 0804609-005A 04/24/08 12:40 PM 04/24/08 04/25/08 12:05 AM
0804609-006A 04/24/08 12:50 PM 04/24/08 04/25/08 12:36 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = matrix interference and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high
matrix or analyle content.

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 - k ~_QAJQC Officer

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Qp QA/QC Officer
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ClientCode: GRIB

WorkOrder: 080460 A

[ Excel

[JThirdParty [ J-flag

[JHardCopy

) Email

[JFax

[JeoF

[JwriteOn

1 day

Date Received: 04/24/2008

Requested TAT:
Date Add-On:

Bill to:

Report to:

Terry Ferrell

mrosman@gribiassociates.com

Email:
TEL:
PO:

Matt Rosman

(707) 748-7763 Gribi Associates

FAX:

(707) 748-7743

Gribi Associates

04/28/2008

1090 Adams St., Suite K
Benicia, CA 94510

1090 Adams St., Suite K
Benicia, CA 94510

04/29/2008

Date Printed:

ProjectNo: 925 Stanford

tferrell@gribiassociates.com

9 [ 10 [ a1 [ 12|

Requested Tests (See legend below)

1

Collection Date Hold|

Matrix

Client ID

Lab ID

A

[ 42412008 11:55 [ (1]
| 42412008 12:10 [ [ ]

Soil

UST-B-8.0'

A

Soil

UST-B-10.0"

[0804609-003

[0804609-004

Test Legend:

[1

[a]

SW8021B/8015Cm

O
n
=
Q
@
H
2

[2]

6010C

[20]

[o]

7
[12]

[24]

Prepared by: Maria Venegas

2
5]
£
£
S
(@]

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).

Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www. com  E-mail: mai com
Telephone: 877-252-9262 _ Fax: 925-252-9269

Q@; McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts™

Gribi Associates Client Project ID: 925 Stanford Date Sampled: 04/24/08
1090 Adams St., Suite K Date Received: 04/24/08
- Client Contact: Matt Rosman Date Extracted: 04/28/08
Benicia, CA 94510
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 04/28/08
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0804609
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | %SS
004A UST-B-10.0° S 49,9 ND<0.50 ND<0.050 | ND<0.050 | ND<0.050 | ND<0.050 | 10 | 97

Reporting Limit for DF =1; w NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 ug/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 1 |mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes w/surrogate peak; low surrogate recovery due to matrix interference.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high organic / MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear
to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) value derived using a client specified carbon range; o) results are

reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 -

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




1634 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www. com  E-mail: com

Q@; McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

H 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Q@i McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Webr e e eom | Bt com
"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262 _Fax: 925-252-9269

“When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262 _ Fax: 925-252-9269
Gribi Associates Client Project ID: 925 Stanford Date Sampled: ~ 04/24/08
1090 Adams St., Suite K Date Received: 04/24/08
. Client Contact: Matt Rosman Date Extracted:  04/28/08
Benicia, CA 94510
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/29/08
LUFT 5 Metals*
Extraction method SW3050B Analytical methods 6010C Work Order: 0804609
Lab ID Client ID Matrix |Extraction Type| Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc DF | %SS
003A UST-B-8.0' S TOTAL 2.2 60 120 56 290 1 109
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w TOTAL NA NA NA NA NA NA
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit s TOTAL 15 15 5.0 15 5.0 mg/Kg

*water samples are reported in ug/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L,
soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or instrument.

TOTAL = acid digestion.
WET = Waste Extraction Test (STLC).
DI WET = Waste Extraction Test using de-ionized water.

i) aqueous sample containing greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for TOTAL
metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) reporting limit raised due to
matrix interference; m) estimated value due to low/high surrrogate recovery, caused by matrix interference; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p)
see attached narrative.

Gribi Associates Client Project ID: 925 Stanford Date Sampled: ~ 04/24/08
. Date Received:  04/24/08
1090 Adams St., Suite K
Client Contact: Matt Rosman Date Extracted:  04/28/08
Benicia, CA 94510 ClientP.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/28/08
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons*
Extraction method: SW3550C Analytical methods: SW8015C ‘Work Order: 0804609
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH-Diesel TPH-Motor Ol DF | %ss
(C10-C23) (C18-C36)
0804609-004A UST-B-10.0 S 120,c 32 1 109
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w NA NA ug/L
ND means not detécted. at_ or S 10 50 mg/Kg
ahove the renartina limit

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 b J‘? Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L,
and all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c) aged
diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; e) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived
from diesel (asphalt?); f) one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to matrix interference; k)
kerosene/kerosene range/jet fuel; 1) bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent/mineral spirit; 0) mineral oil; p) see attached narrative.

NHS FI AD Cartifiratinn NI° 1RAA Annala Ryudaline | ah Mananar




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

@Y McCampbell Analytical, Inc. e Road,Pitshurg. _
p "When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262 _ Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil WorkOrder 0804609
EPA Method SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction SW5030B BatchID: 35149 Spiked Sample ID: 0804527-003A
Analyt Sample | Spiked MS MSC |MS-MSC| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
nalyte
mg/Kg mg/Kg |% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD

TPH(blexf ND 0.60 100 98.2 2.26 110 110 0 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
MTBE ND 0.10 90.8 91.4 0.614 95.6 115 18.6 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Benzene ND 0.10 81 82.6 1.89 102 100 1.93 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Toluene 0.012 0.10 88.9 90.5 1.59 118 115 2.20 70-130 20 70 - 130 20
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 95.8 97.2 1.44 112 108 4.28 70-130 20 70 - 130 20
Xylenes ND 0.30 104 105 1.24 122 116 5.08 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

%SS: 89 0.10 86 88 2.22 102 99 3.30 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 35149 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled ~ Date Extracted  Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled ~ Date Extracted  Date Analyzed
0804609-001A 04/24/08 11:25 AM 04/24/08 04/24/08 8:59 PM | 0804609-002A 04/24/08 11:30 AM 04/24/08 04/24/08 9:30 PM
0804609-003A 04/24/08 11:55 AM 04/24/08 04/24/08 10:01 PM | 0804609-004A 04/24/08 12:10 PM 04/28/08  04/28/08 10:44 AM
0804609-005A 04/24/08 12:40 PM 04/24/08 04/25/08 12:05 AM | 0804609-006A 04/24/08 12:50 PM 04/24/08  04/25/08 12:36 AM |

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = matrix interference and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high
matrix or analyle content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 - k ~_QAJQC Officer

H 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
@@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc. oo Road, pishurg, C o
"When Oualitv Counts" TE|EEHDHEZ 877-252-9262 _ Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6010C

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil WorkOrder: 0804609
EPA Method 6010C Extraction SW3050B BatchID: 35231 Spiked Sample ID 0804609-003A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSC MS-MSD | Spiked LCS LCSD ([LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg |% Rec. % Rec.| % RPD mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD [MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD | RPD
Cadmium 2.2 50 99.8 96.6 3.12 10 115 109 4.62 75-125 20 80 - 120 20
Chromium 60 50 99.4 99.6 0.0684 10 114 110 3.26 75-125 | 20 80 - 120 20
Lead 120 50 NR NR NR 10 F2 F2 10.3 75-125 | 20 80 - 120 20
Nickel 56 50 101 98 1.42 10 116 109 5.75 75-125 20 80 - 120 20
Zinc 290 500 116 99.5 10.1 100 F2 115 12.6 75-125 | 20 80 - 120 20
%SS: 109 250 105 104 0.382 250 111 103 7.66 70-130 | 20 70 - 130 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

F2 = LCS/LCSD exceed acceptance criteria or MBLK was greater than RL. PREP BATCH QC FAIL.

BATCH 35231 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed LabID Date Sampled  Date Extracted Date Analyzed

| 0804609-003A )4/24/08 11:55 AM 04/28/08 04/29/08 9:41 AM |

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous
AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte

content.




@@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

p "When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www. com  E-mail:

com

Telephone: 877-252-9262 _ Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

QC Matrix:

Soil

WorkOrder: 0804609

@@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

“When Oualitv Counts”

-]

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

EPA Method SW8015C Extraction SW3550C BatchID: 35187 Spiked Sample ID: 0804596-009A
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSE |MS-MSC| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg |% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) 4.5 20 92 95.1 2.68 129 127 1.11 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%SS: 101 50 102 104 2.49 117 116 1.07 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

Gribi Associates

1090 Adams St., Suite K

Benicia, CA 94510

Web: www. com  E-mail: maif com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
Client Project ID: 925 Stanford Date Sampled: ~ 04/24/08
Date Received:  04/24/08
Client Contact: Matt Rosman Date Reported: ~ 04/29/08

ClientP.O.:

Date Completed: 05/02/08

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE
BATCH 35187 SUMMARY.
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

04/24/08  04/24/08 11:04 PM

0804609-001A 04/24/08 11:25 AM 04/24/08 04/24/08 9:55 PM | 0804609-002A 04/24/08 11:30 AM
0804609-003A 04/24/08 11:55 AM 04/24/08  04/25/08 12:15 AM | 0804609-004A 04/24/08 12:10 PM 04/28/08  04/28/08 8:09 PM
0804609-005A 04/24/08 12:40 PM 04/24/08  04/25/08 1:25 AM | 0804609-006A 04/24/08 12:50 PM 04/24/08  04/25/08 3:42 AM

Dear Matt:

Enclosed within are:

WorkOrder: 0804609
May 02, 2008

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

9% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

4

7 QAJQC Officer

1) Theresultsofthe 1 analyzed sample from your project: 925 Stanford,

2) A QC report for the above sample,
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and
4) An invoice for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

D
Angela Rydelius

Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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1634 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www. com  E-mail: mai

com

Q@; McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Q@; McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Webram o .
"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262 _ Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW6010C

W.O. Sample Matrix:  Soil QC Matrix: Soil WorkOrder 0804609
EPA Method SW6010C Extraction CA Title 22 BatchID: 35239 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [(MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/L mg/L | % Rec. (% Rec. | % RPD % Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |[MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
Chromium N/A 1 N/A N/A N/A 93.1 92.1 1.09 N/A N/A | 80-120 20
Lead N/A 1 N/A N/A N/A 90.8 90.1 0.763 N/A N/A | 80-120 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

“When Oualitv Counts” Telephone: 877-252-9262 _ Fax: 925-252-9269
Gribi Associates Client Project ID: 925 Stanford Date Sampled: ~ 04/24/08
1090 Adams St., Suite K Date Received: 04/24/08
. Client Contact: Matt Rosman Date Extracted:  04/30/08-05/02/08
Benicia, CA 94510
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/02/08
Lead & Chromium*
Extraction method CA Title 22 Analytical methods SW6010C Work Order: 0804609
Lab ID Client ID Matrix  [Extraction Type Chromium Lead DF | %SS
003A UST-B-8.0' S WET 0.83 4.8 1 N/A
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w TOTAL NA NA NA
ND means not detected at or above the reporting limit S WET 0.05 0.2 mg/L

*water samples are reported in ug/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L,
soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pug/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or instrument.

TOTAL = acid digestion.
WET = Waste Extraction Test (STLC).
DI WET = Waste Extraction Test using de-ionized water.

i) agueous sample containing greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for TOTAL"
metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) reporting limit raised due to
matrix interference; m) estimated value due to low/high surrrogate recovery, caused by matrix interference; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p)
see attached narrative.

BATCH 35239 SUMMARY.
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

0804609-003A 04/24/08 11:55 AM 04/30/08  05/02/08 10:57 AM

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 b ‘Q Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

-
DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 - ‘/& — QAJQC Officer




“When Oualitv Counts”

Q@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www. com  E-mail:

com

Telephone: 877-252-9262 _ Fax: 925-252-9269

Gribi Associates

1090 Adams St., Suite K

Benicia, CA 94510

Client Project ID:  Stanford Date Sampled: ~ 04/25/08

Date Received:  04/25/08
Client Contact: Aaron Garcia Date Reported: ~ 04/28/08
ClientP.O.: Date Completed: 04/28/08

Dear Aaron:

Enclosed within are:

1) The results of the

WorkOrder: 0804639

April 28, 2008

2 analyzed samples from your project: Stanford,

2) A QC report for the above samples,
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and
4) An invoice for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

D
Angela Rydelius

Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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Page

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

1534 Willow Pass Rd

Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

(925) 252-9262

ClientCode: GRIB

WorkOrder:

[JExcel

0804639

[JFax

[JHardCopy  [] ThirdParty [JJ-flag

@] Email

[JeoF

[JwriteOn

1 day

Requested TAT:

Bill to:

Report to:

Terry Ferrell

agarcia@gribiassociates.com

Email:
TEL:

Aaron Garcia

Gribi Associates

FAX: (707) 748-7763

(707) 748-7743

Gribi Associates

Date Received: 04/25/2008

Date Printed:

1090 Adams St., Suite K

Beni

PO:

1090 Adams St., Suite K
Benicia, CA 94510

04/25/2008

a, CA 94510

ProjectNo: Stanford

tferrell@gribiassociates.com

[ 10 [ a1 [ 12]

9

Requested Tests (See legend below)

1

Collection Date Hold|

Matrix

Client ID

Lab ID

[ /252008 2:00 [ 1]

Water

VST-A
VST-B

A

| 4252008 1:45 [ ]

Water

[0804639-001

[0804639-002

Test Legend:

o
i

[3]
[e]

TPH(DMO)_W

[71

[12]

G-MBTEX W

[e]

[2]

Prepared by: Kimberly Burks

Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).

Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

¥ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts™

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www. com  E-mail: mai com
Telephone: 877-252-9262 _ Fax: 925-252-9269

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Gribi Associates
Project Name: Stanford
WorkOrder N°: 0804639 Matrix Water

Date and Time Received:  4/25/2008 3:05:20 PM
Checklist completed and reviewed by:

Carrier: Client Drop-In

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?

Sample IDs noted by Client on COC?

Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC?

Sampler's name noted on COC?

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

S SESESESEN

No I
NOD
No (]
No J
No I
No I

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?
Shipping container/cooler in good condition?
Samples in proper containers/bottles?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

Yes

Yes

]
2]
(4]
]

NOD
NOD
NOD
No O
No (0

na W

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time?
Container/Temp Blank temperature

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles?
Sample labels checked for correct preservation?

TTLC Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)?

Client contacted:

Comments:

Yes M
Cooler Temp:
ves M
Yes M
ves O

Date contacted:

No 0

253°C na O

No [ No VoA vials submitted [J
No [

No (1 na M

Contacted by:

Kimberly Burks




1634 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www. com  E-mail: mai com

Q@; McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts™

Telephone: 877-252-9262 _ Fax: 925-252-9269

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www. com  E-mail: mai com
Telephone: 877-252-9262 _Fax: 925-252-9269

Q@i McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

Gribi Associates Client Project ID:  Stanford Date Sampled: 04/25/08
1090 Adams St., Suite K Date Received: 04/25/08
. Client Contact: Aaron Garcia Date Extracted: 04/25/08-04/26/08
Benicia, CA 94510
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 04/25/08-04/26/08
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0804639
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | %SS
001A VST-A w 11,000,g.h ND<100 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 20 | 90
002A VST-B w ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 | 89

Reporting Limit for DF =1; w 50 5.0 05 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 |ugll
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg|

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)

unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range

compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target

peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid

sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration

at the client's request; p) see attached narrative.

Gribi Associates Client Project ID:  Stanford Date Sampled: ~ 04/25/08
. Date Received:  04/25/08
1090 Adams St., Suite K
Client Contact: Aaron Garcia Date Extracted:  04/25/08
Benicia, CA 94510 ClientP.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/25/08-04/28/08
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons*
Extraction method: SW3510C Analytical methods: SW8015C ‘Work Order: 0804639
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH-Diesel TPH-Motor Ol DF | %ss
(C10-C23) (C18-C36)
0804639-001B VST-A w 430,000,a,h 140,000 100 97
0804639-0028 VST-B w 310,9.b 370 1 103
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w 50 250 Hg/L
ND means not detécted. at_ or S NA NA mg/Kg
ahove the renartina limit

* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pug/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L,
and all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) or weakly ified diesel is si ; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c) aged
diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; e) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived
from diesel; f) one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant (cooking oil?); h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high organic content/matrix
interference; k) kerosene/kerosene range; 1) bunker oil range (?); no recognizable pattern; m) fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent/mineral spirits; p) see

H

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 -

- Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

attached narrative.
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@@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

WorkOrder: 0804639

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water

EPA Method SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction SW5030B BatchID: 35194 Spiked Sample ID: 0804604-001A
Analyt Sample | Spiked MS MSC |MS-MSC| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
nalyte
ug/L ug/L | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec. |% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD

TPH(blexf ND 60 101 97.8 2.86 112 114 1.80 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
MTBE ND 10 96.5 97.1 0.615 115 113 1.46 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Benzene ND 10 96.1 88.2 8.60 99.6 99.2 0.391 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Toluene 1.4 10 79.5 72.2 8.19 110 110 0 70-130 20 70 - 130 20
Ethylbenzene ND 10 93.6 87.2 7.11 108 108 0 70 -130 20 70 - 130 20
Xylenes ND 30 86.4 82.7 4.31 118 117 0.864 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

%SS: 111 10 104 104 0 93 94 0.725 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 35194 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled ~ Date Extracted  Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled ~ Date Extracted  Date Analyzed
0804639-001A 04/25/08 2:00 AM 04/25/08 04/25/08 5:44 PM | 0804639-002A 04/25/08 1:45 AM 04/26/08  04/26/08 5:00 AM “

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = matrix interference and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high
matrix or analyte content, or inconsistency in sample containers.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 (;7@ QA/QC Officer

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www. com  E-mail: mai com
Telephone: 877-252-9262 _ Fax: 925-252-9269

@@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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"When Oualitv Counts"

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

WorkOrder: 0804639

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water

EPA Method SW8015C Extraction SW3510C BatchID: 35183 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [(MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
Hg/L Hg/L [% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD (% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) N/A 1000 N/A N/A N/A 110 110 0 N/A N/A | 70 - 130 30
%SS: N/A 2500 N/A N/A N/A 119 118 0.824 N/A N/A | 70-130 30
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 35183 SUMMARY.
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

0804639-001B 04/25/08 2:00 AM 04/25/08  04/28/08 1:17 PM | 0804639-002B 04/25/08 1:45 AM 04/25/08  04/28/08 2:02 PM ||

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Qp QA/QC Officer




“When Oualitv Counts”

@@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www. com  E-mail:

com

Telephone: 877-252-9262

Fax: 925-252-9269

Gribi Associates

1090 Adams St., Suite K

Benicia, CA 94510

Client Project ID: 925 Stanford Date Sampled: ~ 05/08/08

Date Received:  05/09/08
Client Contact: Matt Rosman Date Reported: ~ 05/16/08
ClientP.O.: Date Completed:  05/14/08

Dear Matt:

Enclosed within are:

1) The results of the

WorkOrder: 0805256

May 16, 2008

4 analyzed samples from your project: 925 Stanford,

2) A QC report for the above samples,
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and
4) An invoice for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

D
Angela Rydelius

Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

0805256
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Date Received: 05/09/2008

Requested TAT:

[JHardCopy

ClientCode: GRIB

@] Email

0805256

[JFax

Terry Ferrell
Gribi Associates
1090 Adams St., Suite K

Bill to:

WorkOrder:

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
[JExcel

[JeoF

[JwriteOn

mrosman@gribiassociates.com

Email:
cc:
PO:

Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

1534 Willow Pass Rd
(925) 252-9262
1090 Adams St., Suite K

Matt Rosman
Gribi Associates

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Report to:

B 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
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1634 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Q@; McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Web: www. com  E-mail: mait com
“When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262 _ Fax: 925-252-9269
Gribi Associates Client Project ID: 925 Stanford Date Sampled: 05/08/08
1090 Adams St., Suite K Date Received: 05/09/08
. Client Contact: Matt Rosman Date Extracted: 05/09/08-05/14/08
Benicia, CA 94510
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 05/10/08-05/14/08
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0805256
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | %SS
001A UST-A-E s ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 73
002A UST-A-W S ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 74
003A UST-B s ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 | 87
004A UST-A-GW w 160,9 ND ND ND ND ND 1 | 94

Reporting Limit for DF =1; w 50 5.0 05 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 |ugll
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 1 |mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes w/surrogate peak; low surrogate recovery due to matrix interference.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high organic / MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear
to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) value derived using a client specified carbon range; o) results are

H 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Q@i McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Webr v i com
“When Oualitv Counts” Telephone: 877-252-9262 _ Fax: 925-252-9269
Gribi Associates Client Project ID: 925 Stanford Date Sampled: ~ 05/08/08
. Date Received: ~ 05/09/08
1090 Adams St., Suite K
Client Contact: Matt Rosman Date Extracted: ~ 05/09/08
Benicia, CA 94510 ClientP.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/12/08-05/15/08
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons*
Extraction method: SW3510C/SW3550C Analytical methods: SW8015C ‘Work Order: 0805256
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH-Diesel TPH-Motor Ol DF | wss
(C10-C23) (C18-C36)
0805256-001A UST-A-E S ND ND 1 99
0805256-002A UST-A-W S ND ND 1 106
0805256-003A UST-B S 26,c 15 1 113
0805256-004B UST-A-GW w 16,000,a/g 7600 10 101
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w 50 250 Hg/L
ND means not det?cted. at_ or S 10 50 mg/Kg
ahove the renartina limit

* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L,
and all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c) aged
diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; e) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived
from diesel (asphalt?); f) one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to matrix interference; k)

kerosene/kerosene range/jet fuel; 1) bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent/mineral spirit; 0) mineral oil; p) see attached narrative.

reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.
DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 k JZ - Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

NHS FI AD Cartifiratinn NI° 1RAA Annala Ryudaline | ah Mananar
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www. com  E-mail: mai com
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@@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder 0805256
EPA Method SW8015C Extraction SW3510C BatchID: 35495 Spiked Sample ID: 0805214-010B
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [(MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
Hg/L Hg/L [% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD (% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) 590 1000 103 102 0.923 108 108 0 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%SS: 108 2500 122 119 2.37 107 106 0.639 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil WorkOrder 0805256
EPA Method SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction SW5030B BatchID: 35419 Spiked Sample ID: 0805114-002A
Analyt Sample | Spiked MS MSC |MS-MSC| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
nalyte
mg/Kg mg/Kg |% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD

TPH(blexf ND 0.60 95 92.7 2.50 104 105 0.453 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
MTBE ND 0.10 115 95.9 18.1 107 107 0 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Benzene ND 0.10 96.9 90 7.32 96.5 97.7 1.23 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Toluene ND 0.10 107 99.1 7.34 111 112 0.795 70-130 20 70 - 130 20
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 105 97.9 6.60 103 105 2.23 70-130 20 70 - 130 20
Xylenes ND 0.30 114 106 7.21 114 117 2.20 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

%SS: 99 0.10 114 116 1.40 96 95 0.736 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 35495 SUMMARY.
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

0805256-004B 05/08/08 2:00 PM 05/09/08  05/15/08 8:14 AM

BATCH 35419 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled ~ Date Extracted  Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled ~ Date Extracted  Date Analyzed

0805256-001A 05/08/08 10:50 AM 05/09/08  05/14/08 5:56 AM | 0805256-002A 05/08/08 11:00 AM 05/09/08 05/10/08 10:16 AM |

0805256-003A 05/08/08 1:30 PM 05/09/08 _ 05/10/08 5:12 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = matrix interference and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 - ~ QAJ/QC Officer

-
DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 - k — QAJQC Officer
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"When Oualitv Counts"

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

W.O. Sample Matrix:  Soil QC Matrix: Soil WorkOrder 0805256
EPA Method SW8015C Extraction SW3550C BatchID: 35508 Spiked Sample ID: 0805240-004A
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [(MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg |% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD

TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) ND 20 120 123 2.01 124 122 1.84 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

%SS: 120 50 119 121 1.70 122 121 0.452 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder 0805256
EPA Method SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction SW5030B BatchID: 35496 Spiked Sample ID: 0805214-010B
Analyt Sample | Spiked MS MSC |MS-MSC| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
nalyte
ug/L ug/L | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec. |% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH(blexf 780 60 130 120 2.77 71.5 79.9 11.1 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
MTBE 490 10 NR NR NR 107 111 3.45 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Benzene 4.1 10 96 94.3 1.64 95.6 95 0.586 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Toluene 5.0 10 96.8 94.3 2.34 93.5 93 0.513 70-130 20 70 - 130 20
Ethylbenzene 250 10 83.7 74.2 1.61 91.5 89.8 1.89 70-130 20 70 - 130 20
Xylenes 240 30 97.6 94.1 1.35 81.3 79 2.97 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
%SS: 104 10 110 109 0.903 108 104 3.90 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 35508 SUMMARY.
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

BATCH 35496 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled ~ Date Extracted  Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled ~ Date Extracted  Date Analyzed

0805256-001A 05/08/08 10:50 AM 05/09/08  05/15/08 4:34 PM | 0805256-002A 05/08/08 11:00 AM 05/09/08  05/13/08 3:04 AM |
0805256-003A 05/08/08 1:30 PM 05/09/08  05/12/08 11:44 PM

0805256-004A 05/08/08 2:00 PM 05/14/08  05/14/08 6:26 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = matrix interference and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

matrix or analyte content, or inconsistency in sample containers.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 - ~ QAJ/QC Officer

-
DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 - k — QAJQC Officer
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